

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW KEIL, JOHN DE LUCA, SASHA DELGADO, DENNIS STRK,
SARAH BUZAGLO, MICHAEL KANE, WILLIAM CASTRO, MARGARET
CHU, HEATHER CLARK, STEPHANIE DI CAPUA, ROBERT GLADDING,
NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU, INGRID ROMERO, TRINIDAD SMITH,
AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO,

Applicants,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DAVID CHOKSHI, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY OF HEALTH COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
MEISHA PORTER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHANCELLOR OF
THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ERIC ADAMS, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION TO THE HONORABLE SONIA
SOTOMAYOR, CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION

SUJATA S. GIBSON
GIBSON LAW FIRM, PLLC
408 West Martin Luther King, Jr. Street
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607) 327-4125
sujata@gibsonfirm.law

BARRY BLACK
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN R. NELSON
SARAH E. CHILD
NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800
New York, New York 10016
(212) 382-4300
bblack@nelsonmaddenblack.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....ii

DECISIONS BELOW.....iii

JURISDICTION.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, as Circuit Justice for the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....15

I. Applicants are likely to succeed on the merits because it is indisputably
clear that their First Amendment rights were violated.....16

 A. It is indisputable that the DOE’s religious exemption
 policies violate the constitution and that the summary denials
 provided after “fresh consideration” on remand cannot rebut
 or cure these harms.....16

 1. When a state actor engages in religious accommodation
 decisions pursuant to Title VII or any other discretionary
 standard, strict scrutiny must apply.....17

 2. The fresh consideration process cannot survive strict
 scrutiny or justify withholding further injunctive relief –
 the burden to develop the record is on Respondents, not
 Applicants.....19

 a. Under this Court’s standards governing discrimination
 claims, the burden has shifted to the employer to rebut
 the prima facie case of discrimination.....19

 b. Governing statutes also place the burden on employers
 to demonstrate that they cannot reasonably accommodate

religion.....	20
c. Counsel’s post-hoc emailed “reasons” generated for litigation purposes do not cure the Respondent’s failure to demonstrate a sufficient reason for denying accommodation.....	22
d. Respondents bear the burden of establishing that they are likely to survive strict scrutiny.....	25
3. The lower courts’ errors set a dangerous precedent.....	27
B. The Mandate violates the First Amendment.....	30
1. Strict Scrutiny applies to the Mandate.....	30
a. The Mandate is not neutral because the mayor admitted that the City intentionally targeted for disfavor employees whose religious objection to vaccines were not supported by the official doctrine of "well established religions” and the DOE implemented the Mandate through a written policy that requires discrimination against employees with unorthodox religious beliefs.....	30
i) The Mandate is not generally applicable.....	34
(1) The Mandate is not generally applicable; it is one of fifty-four specifically applicable mandates.....	35
(2) The Mandate is both overinclusive and underinclusive.....	39
C. There is a reasonable probability that the Court will grant review.....	41
II. Absent a stay, Applicants and all those similarly situated will suffer irreparable injuries.....	44
III. The equities and the public interest favor a stay.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Agudath Isr.</i> , 983 F.3d 620	47
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	16
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	20
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107, 124 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 639 F.2d 147 (4th Cir. 1980)	36, 37
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	38
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Buff. Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pitt. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1981)	46
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	26, 27, 28
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	24
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 904 (1940)	24
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	17-18
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	31, 33, 35, 36, 40

<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	36, 37
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17	41
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	44
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	30, 37
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	45
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	30
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	17, 34, 35
<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	46
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	38
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	38
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35102 (2d Cir. Nov. 28, 2021)	iii
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210957 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021)	iii
<i>Ky. ex rel. Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	34
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)	15
<i>MacDonald v. Safir</i> , 206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	36

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	34
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	19
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	36, 37
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941)	36
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	36, 37
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 434 (2009)	16
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Com.</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	16
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	20-21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	38
<i>Putaro v. Carlynton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-817, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107326 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2007)	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	38
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	42, 43, 46
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	30, 45
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 844 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1988)	23, 45

<i>Stevens v. Berger</i> , 428 F. Supp. 896 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	33
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera De Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979)	36
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	35, 40
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	33, 44-45
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	25
<i>United Black Firefighters Ass’n v. Akron</i> , 976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	38
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	23
<i>United States v. Top Sky</i> , 547 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1976)	36
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	36, 37
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	31
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	36
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 12	23
28 U.S.C. § 1292	iii
28 U.S.C. § 1651	iii, 1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1983	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	22
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000 (West)	21

Other

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 23

Oral Argument Transcript,
1992 U.S. Trans. LEXIS 126 (1992) 36
